RESOLUTION HIRING PART TIME CODE/FIRE ENFORCEMENT OFFICER POSITION FOR THE TOWN OF LANSING

RESOLUTION 22

RESOLUTION HIRING PART TIME CODE/FIRE ENFORCEMENT OFFICER POSITION FOR THE TOWN OF LANSING

The following Resolution was duly presented for consideration by the Town Board:

WHEREAS, there is a need for one (1) Part Time Code/Fire Enforcement Officer position at the Town of Lansing; and

WHEREAS, Resolution 22-81 adopted on March 16, 2022 authorized the Director of Planning to select and identify an acceptable and qualified candidate; and

WHEREAS, said position has been classified and deemed as a Non-Competitive Civil Service position by the Tompkins County Department of Personnel; and

WHEREAS, the Town of Lansing Supervisor has recommended that the above positions be filled at the Town of Lansing; and

WHEREAS, upon a review and discussion of the matter, the Town Board of the Town of Lansing has hereby:

RESOLVED, that Resolution 22-81 is hereby amended to authorize the Director of Planning to hire a Part Time Code/Fire Enforcement Officer, in the Planning & Code Enforcement Department, at a pay grade not to exceed \$50 per hour and not to exceed \$28,000 annually; and

RESOLVED, that the appropriate Town officer be and hereby is authorized to make such changes to the Towns' employment and civil service rosters, to file the required Civil Service forms to effect such changes per this Resolution, and to file Form 428s, if required.